’

: Y . @?’{ﬁ"hﬂ}'}}ﬁhi
Decision Noy . OU%77 | | sl AL

- BEFORE' THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE-STAIE OF’CALIFORNIA

‘In the Matter of the Application )
of PALOS VERDES WATER COMPANY, a )
California corporation, for

)

Application No. 41567
general xate increases. '

David P. Evans, attormey, and W. L. Arnold, comsulting
accountant, for applicant.

Auten F. Bush, attorney, and Everett L. Clark, consulting
engineer, for the Cities of Palos Vexrdes Estates,
Rolling Hills, Reolling Hills Estates; Grandview Home
Owners Association; Rocking Horse Community Associ-
ation; Westfield Park Recreation & Parkway District
No. 12; Westfield Property Owners Association;
Rolling Hills Riviera Home Owners Association, Inc.;
Rocking Horse Property Owners Association; Mira Costa
Texrace Home Owners Association; Portuguese Bend
Commmnity Association: Miraleste Park, Recreation &
Parkway District; and Charlton A. Mewborn, for Green
Hills Memorial Park Cemetery; protestants.

Ray L. McCovy, for Southern Californiza Water Company;
and Clement H. Jacomini, for Title Insurance and
Trust Company; interested parties.

William C. Bricca amd Donald B. Steger, for the
Commission staff,

OPINION

Palos Verdes Water Company, a éorporacion, by the above-
entitled application, filed October 8, 1959, seeks authority to
inerease its rates for water service on the Palos Verdes peniﬁsula
in the southerm extremity,§f‘Los Angeles éounty in the Cities of
Palos Verdes EStates; Rolling Hills, and Rolling Hills.Estates, and
in unincoxporated terxritory of Los Angeles County. Ihe'ptoposgd
increase as set forth in the application, based on a normalized test
year, would amount to‘approximateiy $338,000, ox an ovér-allAinérease

of 39.25 pexcent.




a sser P

Public hearings were held 'before Commissionexr C. I..yn Fox “
and Examinexr Stewart C. Warmer on February 3, 1960, before Examiner
Warner on February 17 and 18, 1960, and before Commissiomer Fox and
Examiner Warner on Abril 13, 14 and 15, and May 12, 1960, at Palos
Verdes Estates. Petitions protesting the application containing in
excess of 4,000 signatures, and several hundred letters also pro-
testing the a.ppln.cat:.on were received. Mamny of the protests com~
plained of poor service conditions, including inadequate pressures
and in some :l.nstances, dirty and unpalatable water. The three_.
cities served and many commumity associations protested the magnitude
of the application and to some extent proteét‘ed the adequacy of the
public fire hydrém: service. 7The matter has been submitvted' and is
ready for decision. , o

| The applicant furnishes water service to approximately'
9,000 customers throughout its service area which compriées about
19,000 acres. By Decision No. 14151, dated October 9, 1924, in
Application No. 10246, the applicant was granted a certificate of
public convenience and mecessity to comstruct and operate a public :
utility water system and to e:éercise fr#nchise rights granted by
Los ‘Angleles | County. Authority was also granted by said decision 1:c:;i
issue stock. By Decision No. 42767, dated April 19, 1949‘, in Appli-
cation No. 29703, the apj:licant was authorized to increase its rates
for water service and the rates established by said Deg:isi‘.on{ are
applicant’s present rates. On June 25, 1954, Great Lakes Cab:bcm
Corporation and Capital Company acquired all of apélica;nt's outstand-
ing 'cdmmon stock, elected a ne& board of directors, and tdok over

active operation and management of the compény on Sepcember' 1, 1954.

Said two companies are the present ownexs of all of appli'cant's




. A, 41567 P'ds ®

common Stock ‘except 2,193 shares, or 4.3 percent, owned by Palos
Verdes Properties. These principal stockholders are or have been
the principal landowners on the Palos Verdes peninsula and the record
shows that it bhas been, is, and will continue to be to their interest
and benefit that an econmomically sound, suk:cessfully operated public
utility watexr compaﬁy be maintained in the area. Toward ‘ﬁb.ese Véz'zds,
in 1956 the applicant increaseci its utility planﬁ in sérvice by ap~
proximately $2.1 million from a balance of plant in sei.'vice_ , dated
December 31, 1955, of $1,945,979, to a balance as of Decexber 31,
1956 of $4,042,664. The prinmcipal investment in that year was an
extensive comstruction program during 1955 and 1956 designed to pro-
vide what was described as a "backbone" watexr system of 36-, 33-, 30-
and 27-inch mains for the entire peninsula, including pumping facili-
ties to tap and boost Metropolitan Watexr District water, two reser-
voirs with a coubimed capacity of 8 million galloms, approximately
5.3 miles of pipe lines ranging in diamcter from 27 to 36 inches,
and about. 13 ziles of subt:ransmissi.onnlines rang:x.ng in diameter from
8 to 18 iﬁches. The applicant's report to iis boaxrd of directoz':s,
dated Anguat 20; l9$7, in part stated that the new system was deéign—
ed and built for full deﬁrelopment of the peninsula estimated at a
populé.tioﬁ of 100 ;OQO peré.oﬁs , and that the est:!‘.mated'popﬁlation of
the appliéant's sexvice area as of Juﬁe 30, 1957 was 16,640.

~ The appiicanc pﬁrchases approximately 85 percent of
its water supply through the West Basin Municipal Water Distriet
from the Metropolitan Water District, the present rate”' for
which is $25.50 per acre-foot. The balance of applicant's watex
supply comes from two wells located near the intersection of |
Vermont Avenue and Anzheim Street in the City of Los Ahgeles. Watex
is pumped and boosted from the weils and the MWD conne@:tipﬁ axound

-3-




A. 41567 l"/ds s

the peninsula at approxifnately a 500-foot elevation and over the toi:
of the hills through the "backbone" over-all 33-inch system at maxi-
mum elevation of 1 ,450 feet to storage reservoirs with .-; total
capacity of approximately 1l million galloms. It has beem necessary
for the applicant to install pressure regulators to lower operating
pressures to the maximum allowable under Gemeral Order No. 103 of
125 psi and maay customers and house builders have been required to
install pressure regulators on their prem:z.ses. At the higher eleva-
tions, booster pumps have been installed to maintain epereting, pres-
sures above a minimum of 25 psi. The testimony of‘ so'me'cus::omers
was somevhat to the contrary im this regerd. Ia the interval
between hearing dates the applicant :Ltvestigated each ccﬁplaint

of service and outlined om the recoxd the xesults of :.ts mvest:.ga-
tion and the steps it had taken ox proposed to take to remedy the
service conditions complained of. '

- As of January 1, 1960 721 fire hydrants were comnected
to the applicant's water sysrem. In addition to resa.dent:i.al and
commercial customers, the applicant has two extraordinary users,
viz., the Oceanarium with three active service commections and,
during 1959, a total comsumption of 49',483 (00) cubic feet, and the
Green Hills ﬁemor:‘.al Park, a cemetery, also with three active service
cormections and, during 1959, a total consumption of 46,969 (00)
cubic feet. Also, on December 31, 1959, there were 82.'publie‘;suthor-
ity customers consisting mostly of park serv:i.ees with a totei con‘-‘
sumption during that year of 138,008 (00) cubic feet. The mumber of
irrigation customers, whose use for the most part varies wi‘th' rain-
fall, has not changed in recent years and the applicant estimated

that its 30 active customers use an average of a total of 75 OOO (00)

cubic feet pexr year.




aase s+

The averége number of customexs for the‘year.i953 was
2,336, and this number was estimated to have increased‘to.8,996-for
the year 1960. Tke growih of the system by 1970 was.estimated,in
1954 by the applicant to‘bé 31,500 at an incremental rate of 2;500
customexs per yéar, although the record shows that a§p1icant’s
current growth rate is about 1,200 customers per yéaé.
Financ1al Requlrements | |

A witness for the applicant, a financial consultant, tescx?
fied that he deemed approprzate a 4.84 percent historical cost rate
for the awerage'debt;'a 5.38 percent rate for the average preferred
stock; and a return requirement rate of 12 percent for common equity
capital. By applying said rates to the applicant’s reSpectiQe
capital structure components, he computed an over-all rate of return
requirement of 7.19 percent. This witness testified tbat ke belieyed
that a rate of return of 7% percent was proper after considering the
factors additive to the mathematically computed rate of 7.19 percent
of (1) rising costs, wages and taxes; (2) attrition; and (3) current
and prospective senior momey costs that are much higher than the
company's historical cost. . The record shows in Chapter 2 of Exhibit
No. 9, introduced by a Commission staff accountant, that no dividends
have ever been paid on common stock. The foilowing tabulation shows

the applicant's capitalization ratios for the years 1954 1957 and
1959- '

December 311“« -
A —— - 9 | ' '
Long-Term Debt 25.4%  34.8% . ‘
Advances for Constructlon 32.2 32.3

Preferred Stock - 15.0
Common Stock Equity 42,4 17.9°

oV/e Vi




A. 41567 M&s *

The record shows that #dditions to utility plant financed
through construction advances for the year 1960 were estimated to
ameumt to $1,017,634. The applicant estimated met additions to
utility plant for the year 1960 in the total amoumt of $1,330.523.

Applicant's financial consultant witness testified that on
Februaxry 1, 1960 $22,500 principal amount of bomrds was retired under
a sipking fund; that during 1960, $242,000 of short-term 5 percent
and 6 percent notes outstanding would be converted into 6.perc¢ht
long~term motes to mature November 1, 1963; that im March, 1960, the
applicant issued $110,000 of 6 pexcent short-term notes to its parent
company; and that on the basis of contemplated additions to plant in
1960, the applicant wouid-need £o borrow approximately $176,000Amore
to meet its fixed capital requirements for 1960. |

The applicant has made no public offering for sale of its
conmmon stock,and'noné was indicated omn the record.

Rates | |

Applicant’s present rates became effective May 15, 1949,

pursuant to authority granted by Decision No. 42767, supra. The

following tabulation compares the applicant's present rates with

those proposed in the application and with those authorized herein-
after: ‘ -

o ' Per Meter Per Morrt.h :
Quantity Charge: Present Proposed ' Authorized

First 1-»00 Cl. .f‘b. or 1633 sssrcsaveoe $ 2-00, $2-80 . $ 2.50 :
- 1,600 cu. £t., per 100 cu. fte siveeee L0 52 50
3,000_cu.' rt-, per 100 cl. '30 -Aa‘, WA

5,000' Cll. rt.’ P@l" 100 Cl. . . .25 “ -37. .35 ‘
40,000 eu. b, per 100 Cie Dbe wnoosns 200 .29 25
50,000 c. £t., per 100 cu. £te .o... - a7 .25 25

The record shows that the average water consumption per

normal customer per month is about 2,200 cubic feet. At the'preSent




A 41567 W «

rates the charge for such consumption would be $9.00; under the pro-
posed rates, $12.46, an increase of 38.4 percent; and under the :
authoxized rates, $11.,32, an increase of 25.8 percent. No increase
is proposed by the applicant in the rate of $2.00 2 month per fire
hydrant for publxc fire protection service.
Earn ings

Exhibit No. 3-B is a sﬁmmary of applicant'slestimaced earn-
ings for the normal test year 1560 at present and propoSed‘rates sub-
nitted by its consulting accountant. Exhibit No. 9-A is 2 summary
of applicant's earnings for the yesars l959’adju5ted and 1960 esti~
mated at present and proposed rates submitted by_Commission.stéff
engineers. The earnings’ data contained in Exhibits Nos. 3-B and
9-A are summarized and compared as follows: |

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS

Year 1960 Estimated
Present Rates B Proposed Rates
Per Co. : Per P.U.C. 2 Per Co. : Pexr P.U.C.

Ttem : Ex, 3B : Ex. 9-A  : Ex. 3-B : Ex. 9-A
Operating Revenues $ 899,587 $ 934,380 $1,251,586 $1,300,990
Opexating Expenses 539,100 569,340 539,900 573,810
Depreciation 146,396 138,050 146,396 138,050
Taxes 106,264 110,080 299 7755 307.960
Net Operating Revemue $ 107,827 $ 116,910 $ 265,535- '$ 281,170
Rate Base $3,843,399 $3,456,800 3,843,399 $3,456,800

Rate of-Return. 2.817% 3.38% 6.91% | "8;132

The principal difference between the applicant's estimates
of operating revenues for the year 1960 at present and propbsedrgzes
and those of the staff engineer are attributable to the fact that the
applicant's: consulting accountant adopted‘the average annual cus:oﬁer

use in the year 1957 as being indicative of the average ammual




A. 41567 mﬁs %

customer water use during a normal xainfall year. The staff engineex
based his estimates on the average recorded use per customer during
the years 1956 through 1959 applied to the gverage number of
customers in 1959 and as estimated for 1960. Also, public‘ authority
accounts were adjusted by the staff engineex to reflect minimm bill-
ing for metexrs which showed no registration during certain periods.
In the past, no billing was rendered for public a-uthonty accounts if-
the meter showed no registration during the monthly billing period.
The staff emgineer's estimates were not based on normal average rain-
fall calculations,and he testified that in his opmion such calcula-
t:.ons wexre not appropr:.ately applicable to the applicant's watexr
service conditions. He testified that the effect of rainfall on
water sales would laxgely depend on the monthly periods during which
- rain did or did not fall. He noted that the year 1960, as of th¢ May,
1960",‘ hearing date, was one of the driest years on reco_:di

Analysis of the earnings' data indicates that the staff
engineer made an upward adjusfment to estimated pumping expenses for
the year 1§60, and reducéd depreciation expense and generéi propexty
and income tax expense consistent with an adjustment to utility plant
for excess transmission pipe-line capacity discussed hereiﬁéfter.

Exhibit No. 3-B includes a Central and West Basin Water
Replenishment District assessment at the rate of $6.60 per acre-foot
applied against the 999 acre~feet of water pumped by applic@.t fxom
its wells. Exhibit No. 9-A includes such assessment at‘:‘ the rate of
$3.19 per acre-foot, which is the anmounced rate for the fiscal year
1960-61. In this comnection a witmess for the pﬁotestants, ﬁho is a
director of the Central Basin Water Association, testified ‘tha.t .t:here

was a strong likelihood that the rate for years subseé;ugnt to 1,960-61 ‘




A. 4'1567, ds ,

might be doubled if the Replenishment District increaégd its pur-~

chases of Metropolitan Watex District water for spreading in the
underground basinc from its present rate of approximately 70,000
acre-feet ammually to 150,000 acre-feet.

Both the applicant and the staff engineer included the
estimated effect on operating expensés and taxes, on an aomual basis,
of a union contract and gemeral wage inczease agreed to by the appli-~
cant on 4pril 21, 1960, retroactive to February‘l, 1960. The total
ammual inc-'ea;e was estimated to amoumt €O approndinately $25 00, of
which $21,000 would be charged to operating expense, the 'balamce
being cap::.tal:.zed.

uxcent as cxerembe.».ore noted, no sign..ﬁcant differences.
Dbetween the estimates of operating revenues and operating expenses
as submitted by the applicant anc the staff engineer are evident.

' The staff engineer, in determining the rate base for the
year 1950 cstimated, made am excess capac:x.ty adjustment to utilisz
plant amounting to $3_94,98O to represent the difference betveen .¢osts
of the existing "‘bac}cbone"' ovezx=all 33-inch t‘:ansm:.ss:x.onmains and
the estimated cost q?:' transmission mains based on the installed
pumping capacity in 1960. Such adi ustment was based on consideration
of the fact that the "backbone" system of transmiscion mains was
designed for £ull development of applicant's service area With; an
estiﬁated 31,500 customers by the year 1970, and comsiderati on oi' an

stimate of 9,539 customers as of December 31, 1960, with the adjust-
ment calculated to pi:ov:i.de main capacity equal to presently inctalled
punp capacity increazed by 50 percent in 1990. The'inséa-llation* |
costs to meet the ultimate needs '.of the axea wcre contendéd"to'-
~place an excessive burden om present customers. An upward adjt;st-
ment was made to pumping expense to reflect increased powerx purcfxased
to cover the incxeased friction losses xelated to a smallex trans-

micsion line., In said excess capacity adjustment, the presentiy '

-




A 41567 will «

installed over-all 33-inch transmission lines were reduced to 22
inches. Depreciation and geveral property takes and the taxes based
on income were adjusted to conform to the adjustment to vtility
plant.

Applicant's president and genmeral managér testified that
applicant had made engineering and ecomomic studies of the relative
merits both from an over-all water service standpoint and the stand-
point of the costs involved between the comstructlon of 2 Zaiinch‘
"backbone" system and an over-all 33~inch "backbone system in the

year 1956. Such studies showed that im order to provide for an
estimated 31,500 customers by the year 1970, transmission lines of
the capacity of the existing‘pipe lines were requi:ed} that zhe
installaticn of two 24~Inch lines would be required to pro=-

duce the capacity of over-all 33-inch lines; that the cost of a
single 24-inch lipe in 1956 would have been $421,000; that the
actual cest of thke existiﬁg lines in 1956 was $620,000; thet -

bhad a siogle 24-inch line been installed in 1956, based on -

actual growth, a second 24~inch lime would be zequixed In 1963, the
cost of which would be $652,000; that the combimed cost of two 24-
inch lines of $1,073,000 would have been 75 peréent wore than the
acftal cost of the over-all 33-inch lines constructed in 1956; that
because of fapid‘subdivision development of the area traversed by
the present lines, the applicant would have been required to

sccure scparate casements £or a second 24-inch line;-thaﬁ

about 5,000 feet of such easements would, because of the i6%—fgot
width of the present easement for the 33-£ndh‘pottion of tbe lines,

have been required to be placed in a pdblié-highway which meanders

-10- .




A. 41567 ds *. '

and which would incwease the length of the second 24~inch line by
about 60 percent; and that savings in operating costs had been
effected by the Initial installation of the existing lines, This
testimony was uncontested.

Deprec-iation Reserve

The record shows in Exhibit No. 9 that as of December 31,
1938, 1940 and 1946 applicant transferred a total amount of $243,063
from its depreciation reserve to surplus. Such amount resulted from
the lengthening of service lives of all depreciable plant and a
caiculatioﬁ of a depreclation reserve requirement at December 31,
1946 to xeflect mewly adopted depreciation rates. While the record
shows that the lengtbening of the sexrvice lives of transmission and
distribution mains may have been umwarranted, since retirements of
such mains were made over shorter lives than those adopted, mever-
theless the recoxrd showsl that the surplus account prior to such
transfers, on each of the dates thereof, reflected a deficit which
had resulted from aceumulated operatingllosses.,‘ No acmi casb'.. was
involved, Under the Uniform System of Accounts for Water Utilities
prescribed by the Commission, and waich became effective Januarjr 1,

1955, such tramsfers camnot lawfully be made now without 'pr:ior.‘,

approval of the Commission. Such was not the éase in the years of

such transfers.

. Protests of Cities and Associations

A consuiting engineering witness for the cities and
associations, as protestants, introduced evidence puxporting to show
that it might be in the public interest that the Commission require
applicant to establish zome rates for customexs served £rom watex |
supplies at different elevations and wder différent operating

pressures. This witness also submitted the partial results of a




Ao 41567 ds ,

suxvey of the ability of applicant's water system to furnish adequate
fixe protection service in f£ire hydrants in the City of Palos Verdes
Zstates. Such s ey was made by the City's Fire Department, This
engineer's testimony purported to show that applicant’s w_ateo: system
was deficient in this regard. Exhibit No. 15, submitted in rebuttal
by the applicant, is a schedule of fire flow tests taken at random
on May 3, 1960, at 13 fire hydrant locatioms. Such locations were
selected from a map in the Palos Verdes Fire bepa.rt:ment which pur-
ported to show hydrants, the fire fighting capacities of whiéh v}e::e
doubtful .

Service Complaints and Other Protests

Some customers complained of too high pressxire, othexs of
too low pressure, some complained of dirty water and sand, and others
of excessive bardness of the water. All customers camplai.hed of high
water bills and protested the magnitude of the proposed :ate increase.
Petitioners pz:oteste& the proposed rate increase on their allegét:i.‘ons
that they were presently paying for water at a rate :.n excess of tb.at
paid by users in adjoining areas; that the service offered by the
applicant was not comparatively efficient; and that the grom:h 'off
the area sexved by the applican-t with the resultamt ngth in income

for the applicant should, rathex, result in lower rates.

Tindings and Conclusions.

1t 1s evident from a review of the record herein that the
rate of return which it is est:{ma;ted would be produced by the
applicant’s present xates for water service is deficiént and that
the applicant is in need of and emtitled to fimancial rel:ﬁef-. ,

The Commission is of the opinion that despite the plain
fact that the applicant's "backbome" system of transmission mafns is
of excess capacity, engineerinmg-wise, to supply the applicant's




AL 41567 ds 4

present customexrs, the applicant exerciéed sound judgﬁent énd made

a prudent investment in 1956 after it had cénsidercd the relative
costs of a "backbone" system together with its projected tramsmission
system requirements, not only thxough the year l963ibut in the future,
It is evident that the applicant’s watex system customexs who‘are,

for the most part, bome and propexty owners, were ﬁhen;'are, and will
be reasonably'protécted.as tbrtheir future watexr supply and watexr
system meeds by applicant's installation of an over-all 33-inch maip
transmission system versus the installation in 1956 of a 24~inch main
and the installation of amother 24-inch main in 1963 at proportionate-
ly and agzregately greater costs. Based on this opiﬁion and evidence
it is found as a fact and concluded that the public ihtérestfreqqires
that the excess capacity adjﬁsﬁment to the applicant’s utility plant
in determining the estimated rate base for the year 1960 not be made.
It is further found as a fact that the c¢stimates of opérating revenues,
operating expenses, depreciation and taxes, and rate base, except

for the excess capacity adjustment, submitted by the staff.engineers,
as sumarized in Exhibit No. 9-A, under present rates ave adopted as

reasonabie for the purpose of testing the validity of applicant’s

request. |

It is fuxther found as a fact and concluded that tﬂe rate
of réturn of 7.19 percent which would be produced by the rates pro-
posed in the application; after restoring the execess capacity adjust-
nent of $394,980 less associated‘depreciation reserve to the rate base
shown in Exbibit No. 9-A, is excessive. The order hereinafter will
authorize the applicant to £ile new sdhedules”of fates which 4t is
ectimated will produce gross operating revenues Lor the test year 1960
of $1,199,380, or $101,520 less than the gross revenues whichgwogid
be produced by‘the rates proposed in the application.*wﬁeﬁ_tétalf

~13-




. A. 41567 ds *

operating expenses, depreclation and taxes of $968,880 are deducted
from the gross operating revenues estimated to be produced by the
rateo authorized hereinafter, net operating revenmues of $230,500 will
result. When such net operating revenucs are related to an esti-
mated average depreciated rate base for the year 1960 of $3,838,100
a rate of return of 6.0 percent will result. Such rate of retuxn
and its components, aftexr ft;lly considering applicantis relationghip
to its owners and the latter's interests in the devélopmem: of the
Palos Verdes Peninsula, are found to be just and reasonable.

It is evident from the record herein that the 1éve3. of
applicant's rates for water service is largely .dict:a.téd by operating
costs associlated with the pu:;chase and distribution of. Metrqpolitan

« | e
Water District water costing nearly twice as much as pumped water

(which is not adequately available in this area of Los An.geies ‘County);

the serving of water over an’ e:«cl:ens:.ve area at elevations r:mgmg
from 2 few feet above sea level to 1,460 feet much of wh:.ch is of
rugged character; and the plant mvest:ment requireo to prorvide such
sexvice. | |

The Comm:.sg:ion further finds tb.at the increases in rates
and charges authorized heren.n are justified, and that pre ent rates
insofazr as they differ from those hezein prescribed will, for the
 future, be wnjust and umreasonable.

Staff Recommendations

£xhibit No. 9 contains seven recommendations by the staff
engineers zegarding the initiation of a program of perz.odn.c flusb.iﬁg
of dead-end mains; the making and submission of reviews of applicant’s
aceruals to the depreciation reserve; the submission of 2 comprehen-

sive map; the £iling of a revised and complete set of tariff schedules




A, 41567 ds *

-

in accordance with General Order No. 96; the maintenance of normal
operating gauge pressures in accordance with the provisioﬁs. of
General Order No. 103; the revision ¢of applicant's main extension Tule
policies to conform to its filed rule and the seeking of Commission
authorization for all prior deviations; and the filing of 2 monthly
minimum chérge rate for 5/8 x 3/4~inch meters. The fates and charges
herein authorized will include a monthly minimum chaxrge rate for

5/8 x 3/4~i$:ch metexs. In commection with the maintenance of ‘normal

operating pressures, applicant is hereby admonished that it must take
any necessary steps to maintain operating pressures with;'i;n tb.e limits
set forth in the Commission's Gemeral Order No. 103. It is found as
a fact that the public interest requixes that the applicant should be
directed to put into effect and carxy out the staff recommendations
set forth in Exhibit No. 9 as outlined herein. |

ORDER

Application as above entitled having been f£iled, public
hearings having been held, the matter having been submitted and now
being ready forxr decisionm, |

IT IS HEREBY ORDZRED as folleows:

1. That Palos Verdes Water Company, a coxporation, be and it
is authoxrilzed to £ile in quadruplicate witk this Commission, after
the effective date of this order, in confoi.-mity with the Commission's
General Oxder No. 96,‘ the schedules of rates shown in Appendix A
attachéd hereto, and upbn not less than five days' notice to the
| Commiss:.on and to the public to make such rates effec::t.ve for waterx
service rendered on and after September 1, 19‘60‘.




A. 41567 ds *

2. That applicant, within thirxty days after- the effective
date of this order, shall file in quadruplicate with this Commission,
in conformity with the provisions of General Order No. 96, rules
governing customer relations revised to reflect present-day operating
practices, a revised tariff service area map acceptable to the
Commission, and sample coples of printed forms normaiiy' used in
conncetion with customexrs' services. S»uch‘::ules » tariff sexvice
area map and forms shall become effective upon five days' notice
to the Commission and to the public after filing as hereinabove
prox.r:i.ded.' ‘

3. That applicant, ,w:i'.thin- sixty days after the effective
date of this oxder, shall file with this Commission four copies of
an up-to-date comprehensive map, drawn to an indicated scale mnot
smaller than 600 feet to the inch, delincating by appropriate
markings the various tracts of land and territory served; the
principal water production, storage, tramsmission and distribution
facilities, and the location o.f tﬁe various water system properties
of applicant. |

4. Tha® applicant, within sixty days after the effective
date Qf this order, shall file, in accordance with the prov:.s:.ons
of General Ordexr No. 96, copies of comtracts relating to utility
service, including any main extension contracts or agreements not
already £iled which do not comform to the filed sample comtract
form or which deviate in any respect from :Lts file'd‘main extenslon
‘rule. " |

5. That appiicant, beginning with the year 1960, shali

review annually the accruals to dépreciati.on reserve which shall

~ be determined for each primary plant account by dividing the




Ao 41567 ds*.

-

ox:l.giﬁal cost of utility plant less estimated future net salvage
less depreciation reserve by the estimated xemaining life of the
sxrrviving plaht of the account; and the results of the reviews shall
be submitted amnually to this Commission.
6. That applicant, within sixty days after the effective
date of this order, shall submit in writing to this Commission a
definite prog:am that wiil provide for periodic flushing ‘of”- dead-end
mains, | |
7. Toat in all other respects the application be and it is
denied. | | |
The ‘effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hereof. .
- Dated at ____Son Francixo

day of (ot T » 1960.

, California, this .2”“;}‘




APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 4

Schedule No. 1
GENERAY, METERED SERVICE

APPLICABTLITY

Applicable to all metered water sexrvice.

TERRTT

The Cities of Palos Verdes Estates, Rolling Hills, Rolling Hills
Estates, and vicinity, Los Angeles Comntiy.

RATES N Per Meter

Per Month
Quantity Rates:

Firat 400 C'U..fto or 1033 LE T EY T LYY RN s $ '1;-50
Next 1,600 cu-ﬁn, per 100 C‘u-f‘t- ecssssnsssnsne -50
Nem 3,000 C'u.f't., pa‘ IC*O cu-ft- Teswesvansvens au-
Nezt 40,000 Cu-m-, per 100 cu.ft. LR T X R R .29'
Ovor 50,000 cu-ﬁ-’ par lOO m-mv‘ sonsavssnsssse 025

Minfwmm Charge:

Fc: 5/8 xB/AJ-iDChmM c-.o---;tt--..-o-----al.o. $ 2-50
Fo:‘ 3/bhch met&. -.-..............-.-,’.-... z.w
For Jﬁmch metw ..‘......'....'.-.-.‘.... L‘w
FO‘Z" l'%\-inCh mct@ -ao---.--,bv.-..-o-o-cl.. 6.00
FOI‘ z-inch me’bw svonenrsvsnsvssasncssvasne 10-00
FOT.‘ B—inCh ma‘tw .--.-.---.‘--l.t.-..bo.v--.' 15.00
For b—mCh mm assscrsssrvevvomoasnassnanan 25-00
For 6-inch MOLET eiceevevronancnccscssnoes 50,00
For &'LnCh meter .--.---o-o..---.-c-;cou-..' 75-00

The Minimm Charge will entitle the custemer
to the quantity of water whick that minimm
charge will purchbase at the Quantity Rates.




APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 4

Schedule No. 4

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY
Applicable to all water service furnished for privately owned fire
protection systems. ‘

TERRITORY

The Cities of Palos Verdes Estates, Rolling Hills, Relling E4lls
Estates, and vicinity, Los Angeles County.

" RATE ' ‘ Per Sexrvice
- Per Month

For each inch of diametor of aervice.
comection .......‘C.......-...ll.....-‘..l......... . $l.m

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. The customer will pey without refimd the entire cost of installing
the fire protection service comnection.

2. The minimun diameter for fire protection servicoe will be four
inckes and the maximum diamoter will be not more than the diameter of the
main to whick the service Ls comnected.

3. The customer's installation must be suck as effectively to separate
tho fire protection system from thot of the custemer’s regulor water sexrvice.
As a part of the fire protection service installation there shall be a
detector check or other similar device acceptable to the utility which will
indicate the use of water. Any wmauthorized use will be charged for at the
regular established rates for General Metered Service, and may be grounds for
the utility to discontinue the fire protection service without liability to
the utility. \ ' ' 3 _

(Con'ﬁi:nued)




A, L2567 93

APPENDIX A
Page 3 of L

Schedule No. 4

FRIVATE FIRF PROTECTICN SERVICE

SPECTAL CONDITIONS (Contizued)

4. There shall De no crocs—connection between the fire protection

stem supplied by water through the utility's fire protection service to
eny other source of supply without the specific written approval of tho
utility. This specific written approval will require, at the customer's
expense, & special double check valve installation or other device
acceptable to the wtility. Any such wmeuthorized cross—conmection may be
grounds for the utility Lmmediately to discontinue the fire protoction
service without liability to the utility. : .

5. The utility will supply only such water at such pressure as.-
way be availadle from time to- time as & result of its normal operation
of the system. - . : ‘




APPENDIX A
Page L of 4

Schedule No. 5
PUBLIC FTRE HYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all fire hydrant service furnished %o mmicipalities,
incorporated fire districts or other political subdivislons of* the State.

TERRITORY

The Citlies of Palos Verdos Zstates, Rolling Eills, Ro].'u.ng Hlls
Estates, and vicinity, los Angeles Comnty.

RATE
Per Month

For mch mt .‘.-......;'.'.........-O.‘.-...'..‘ 32000 ’

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. For water delivered for other than fire protection purposes,
charges will be made at the quantity rates under Schedule No. 1, Genwal
Metered Service.

2. The cost of installation of hydrants will be borme by the uwtility,
except that the custemer shall fuxrnish the hydrant head and basxr the cost
of resurfacing or replacing of pavement.

3. The cost of uaintensnce, repair or enlargement of bydrants will
be borne by the customer.

4. Relocation of any hydrant shall be at the expenso of the paxty
roquesting rclocation.

5. The utility will supply only such water at such pressure as may
be availsble frox time to timo 88 the resuit of its normal operation of
the systen.




